Profit for the year 5.6 — 0.2 5.8

31. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

As previously
reported for the

year ended
31 December

2021

Reversal of
revaluation and
impairment of

investment
property

Presentation of
joint venture

results as
discontinued

operations IFRS 16

Under IFRS for
the year ended
31 December

2021
£m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations
Revenue 42.2 — — — 42.2

Operating profit 7.4 (0.1) — (0.2) 7.1
Share of profit from joint venture 0.5 — (0.5) — —
Gain on sale of joint venture
undertaking 6.9 — (6.9) — —
Finance income 0.1 — — — 0.1
Finance costs — — — (0.1) (0.1)

Profit before taxation 14.9 (0.1) (7.4) (0.3) 7.1
Taxation (1.6) — — — (1.6)

Profit for the year from
continuing operations 13.3 (0.1) (7.4) (0.3) 5.5
Profit from discontinued operation
(attributable to equity holders) — — 7.4 — 7.4

Profit for the year 13.3 (0.1) — (0.3) 12.9

31. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION RECONCILIATIONS

As previously
reported

as at
1 January

2019

Freezing of
foreign

exchange and
revaluation

reserve IFRS 16

Correction of
accounting

error

Under IFRS
as at

1 January
2019

£m £m £m £m £m
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 0.2 — — — 0.2
Property, plant and equipment 4.0 — — — 4.0
Right of use assets — — 0.3 — 0.3
Investment property 0.7 — — — 0.7
Investments accounted for
using the equity method 2.5 — — — 2.5

7.4 — 0.3 — 7.7

Current assets
Inventories 3.5 — — — 3.5
Trade and other receivables 7.0 — (0.1) — 6.9
Current asset investments — — — 4.5 4.5
Cash and cash equivalents 15.0 — — (4.5) 10.5

25.5 — (0.1) — 25.4

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4.4 — — — 4.4
Lease liabilities — — 0.2 — 0.2
Current tax liabilities 0.4 — — — 0.4

4.8 — 0.2 — 5.0

Net current assets 20.7 — (0.3) — 20.4

Total assets less current
liabilities 28.1 — — — 28.1
Non-current liabilities
Provisions — — 0.2 — 0.2
Deferred tax liability 0.1 — — — 0.1

0.1 — 0.2 — 0.3

Net assets 28.0 — (0.2) — 27.8

Financed by:
Share capital — — — — —
Share premium — — — — —
Revaluation reserve 1.9 (1.9) — — —
Foreign exchange reserve (0.1) 0.1 — — —
Capital redemption reserve 0.1 — — — 0.1
Retained earnings 26.1 1.8 (0.2) — 27.7

Total equity 28.0 — (0.2) — 27.8

31. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

As previously
reported

as at
31 December

2019

Freezing of
foreign

exchange and
revaluation

reserve IFRS 16

Correction of
accounting

error

Under IFRS
as at

31 December
2019

£m £m £m £m £m
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 0.1 — — — 0.1
Property, plant and equipment 4.0 — — — 4.0
Right of use assets — — 1.1 — 1.1
Investment property 0.7 — — — 0.7
Investments accounted for
using the equity method 2.6 — — — 2.6

7.4 — 1.1 — 8.5

Current assets
Inventories 2.8 — — — 2.8
Trade and other receivables 7.7 — — — 7.7
Current asset investments — — — 9.5 9.5
Cash and cash equivalents 17.6 — — (9.5) 8.1

28.1 — — — 28.1

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5.2 — (0.1) — 5.1
Lease liabilities — — 0.2 — 0.2
Current tax liabilities 0.6 — — — 0.6
Provisions — — 0.1 — 0.1

5.8 — 0.2 — 6.0

Net current assets 22.3 — (0.2) — 22.1

Total assets less current
liabilities 29.7 — 0.9 — 30.6
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — — 0.8 — 0.8
Provisions — — 0.1 — 0.1
Deferred tax liability 0.1 — — — 0.1

0.1 — 0.9 — 1.0

Net assets 29.6 — — — 29.6

Financed by:
Share capital — — — — —
Share premium — — — — —
Revaluation reserve 1.9 (1.9) — — —
Foreign exchange reserve — 0.1 — — 0.1
Capital redemption reserve 0.1 — — — 0.1
Retained earnings 27.6 1.8 — — 29.4

Total equity 29.6 — — — 29.6

31. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

As previously
reported

as at
31 December

2020

Freezing of
foreign

exchange and
revaluation

reserve IFRS 16

Correction of
accounting

error

Under IFRS
as at

31 December
2020

£m £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 0.1 — — — 0.1
Property, plant and equipment 3.9 — — — 3.9
Right of use assets — — 1.8 — 1.8
Investment property 0.7 — — — 0.7
Investments accounted for using the
equity method 2.9 — — — 2.9

7.6 — 1.8 — 9.4

Current assets
Inventories 3.0 — — — 3.0
Trade and other receivables 7.8 — — — 7.8
Current asset investments — — — 9.8 9.8
Cash and cash equivalents 21.7 — — (9.8) 11.9

32.5 — — — 32.5

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6.5 — (0.2) — 6.3
Lease liabilities — — 0.3 — 0.3

6.5 — 0.1 — 6.6

Net current assets 26.0 — (0.1) — 25.9

Total assets less current
liabilities 33.6 — 1.7 — 35.3
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — — 1.4 — 1.4
Provisions — — 0.1 — 0.1

— — 1.5 — 1.5

Net assets 33.6 — 0.2 — 33.8

Financed by:
Share capital — — — — —
Share premium — — — — —
Revaluation reserve 1.9 (1.9) — — —
Foreign exchange reserve (0.1) 0.1 — — —
Capital redemption reserve 0.1 — — — 0.1
Retained earnings 31.7 1.8 0.2 — 33.7

Total equity 33.6 — 0.2 — 33.8

31. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

As previously
reported

as at
31 December

2021

Freezing of
foreign

exchange and
revaluation

reserve
Reversal of
revaluation IFRS 16

Correction of
accounting

error

Under IFRS
as at

31 December
2021

£m £m £m £m £m £m
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 0.1 — — — — 0.1
Property, plant and
equipment 5.5 — (1.6) — — 3.9
Right of use assets — — — 2.1 — 2.1
Investment property 0.6 — — — — 0.6

6.2 — (1.6) 2.1 — 6.7

Current assets
Inventories 4.2 — — — — 4.2
Trade and other
receivables 10.9 — — (0.1) (0.8) 10.0
Current asset investments — — — — 2.5 2.5
Cash and cash equivalents 31.8 — — — (2.5) 29.3

46.9 — — (0.1) (0.8) 46.0

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9.6 — — — (0.8) 8.8
Lease liabilities — — — 0.4 — 0.4

9.6 — — 0.4 (0.8) 9.2

Net current assets 37.3 — — (0.5) — 36.8

Total assets less current
liabilities 43.5 — (1.6) 1.6 — 43.5
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — — — 1.6 — 1.6
Provisions — — — 0.1 — 0.1
Deferred tax liability 0.3 — (0.2) — — 0.1

0.3 — (0.2) 1.7 — 1.8

Net assets 43.2 — (1.4) (0.1) — 41.7

Financed by:
Share capital — — — — — —
Share premium — — — — — —
Revaluation reserve 3.2 (1.9) (1.3) — — —
Foreign exchange reserve (0.1) 0.1 — — — —
Capital redemption reserve 0.1 — — — — 0.1
Retained earnings 40.0 1.8 (0.1) (0.1) — 41.6

Total equity 43.2 — (1.4) (0.1) — 41.7